not use derivative financial instruments in our short-term investment portfolio.

43

Table of Contents

As of June 30, 2017 , our short-term investments were classified as available-for-sale securities and, consequently, were recorded at fair value with unrealized
gains or losses resulting from changes in fair value reported as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax, in
stockholders’ equity.

Notwithstanding our efforts to manage interest rate risks, there can be no assurance that we will be adequately protected against risks associated with interest rate
fluctuations. Fluctuations in interest rates could have a significant impact on the fair value of our investment portfolio. The following table presents the
hypothetical changes in the fair value of our short-term investment portfolio as of June 30, 2017 , arising from potential changes in interest rates. The modeling
technique estimates the change in fair value from immediate hypothetical parallel shifts in the yield curve of plus or minus 50 basis points (“BPS”), 100 BPS, and
150 BPS.

(In millions)

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Decrease

of X Basis Points  Fair Value
as of

June 30, 2017

Valuation of Securities Given
an Interest Rate Increase of

X Basis Points

(150 BPS)  (100 BPS)  (50 BPS)  50 BPS  100 BPS  150 BPS
Corporate bonds $ 1,129  $ 1,125  $ 1,121  $ 1,116  $ 1,112  $ 1,107  $ 1,103
U.S. Treasury securities 467  464  461  459  456  453  451
U.S. agency securities 154  153  152  151  151  150  149
Commercial paper 254  253  253  252  252  252  251
Foreign government securities 105  104  104  104  103  103  102
Asset-backed securities 137  137  136  136  135  134  134
Certificates of deposit 4  4  4  4  4  4  4

Total short-term investments $ 2,250 $ 2,240 $ 2,231 $ 2,222 $ 2,213 $ 2,203 $ 2,194

44

Table of Contents

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures
Our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures, believe that as of the end
of the period covered by this report, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective in providing the requisite reasonable assurance that material information
required to be disclosed in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial